

No. 11-161

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Indiana Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF  
CITIES, AND UNITED STATES CONFERENCE  
OF MAYORS, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL  
CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

JON LARAMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
A. SCOTT CHINN  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS  
300 N. Meridian St.  
Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 237-0300  
jon.laramore@FaegreBD.com  
scott.chinn@FaegreBD.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Courts should not second-guess state and local governments’ decisions to forgive citizens’ debts.....	4
II. The City’s reasons for forgiving install- ment-plan debts while not refunding lump sum payments for sewer access pass rational basis review .....	9
III. Successful equal protection challenges to infrastructure funding decisions may deter state and local government from making program revisions that promote important public interests.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bonney v. Indiana Finance Authority</i> , 849 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. 2006) .....	21
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	11
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937) .....	13
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987) .....	21
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , S.D. Ind. No. 1:09-cv-435 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010).....	14
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)...	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	9, 13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV, § 1.....	9, 19, 20, 22, 23
STATUTES	
IND. CODE § 5-23-1-1 .....	19
IND. CODE § 36-7-4-1311 .....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 110-142, 121 Stat. 1803-1808 (2007) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Caroline Ellerkamp & Erin Fifield et. al, RESIDENTIAL SEWER LATERAL MAINTENANCE PROGRAM ANALYSIS FOR THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE, UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON (2010), <a href="http://v3.mmsd.com/AssetsClient/Documents/PrivatePropertyI&amp;I/La%20Follette%20Sewer%20Report.pdf">http://v3.mmsd.com/AssetsClient/Documents/PrivatePropertyI&amp;I/La%20Follette%20Sewer%20Report.pdf</a> .....	19
Chris Roberts, <i>San Francisco Suspends Medical Marijuana Licensing Program Indefinitely</i> , SFWEEKLY.COM BLOG (Jan. 25, 2012, 4:17 PM), <a href="http://blogs.sfweekly.com/thesnitch/2012/01/breaking_in_reversal_san_franc.php">http://blogs.sfweekly.com/thesnitch/2012/01/breaking_in_reversal_san_franc.php</a> .....	7
Citizens Energy Board Meeting, Minutes of June 2, 2011 Meeting Regarding the Basics of Financing the STEP Program at 7, <a href="http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/pdf/directors/6-2-11.pdf">http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/pdf/directors/6-2-11.pdf</a> .....	17
<i>Clean Water State Revolving Fund</i> , ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, <a href="http://water.epa.gov/grants_funding/cwsrf/cwsrf_index.cfm">http://water.epa.gov/grants_funding/cwsrf/cwsrf_index.cfm</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012).....	18-19
<i>Diseases Involving Sewage</i> , INDIANA STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, <a href="http://www.in.gov/isdh/22963.htm">http://www.in.gov/isdh/22963.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012).....	16
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, BEYOND COMPLIANCE: SUPPLEMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS (2001), <a href="http://www.epa.gov/compliance/resources/publications/civil/programs/sebrochure.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/compliance/resources/publications/civil/programs/sebrochure.pdf</a> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Frank Delano, <i>Sewer Systems Raising Westmoreland Property Values</i> , FREDERICKSBURG (VA) FREE LANCE-STAR, Dec. 15, 2009.....	5
Frankenberger, <i>E. coli and Indiana Lakes and Streams</i> , PERDUE UNIVERSITY, <a href="https://engineering.purdue.edu/SafeWater/watershed/ecoli.html#sources">https://engineering.purdue.edu/SafeWater/watershed/ecoli.html#sources</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012).....	5
Gail Schontzler, <i>Recession’s Silver Lining: Taxpayers Get Break on New School Cost</i> , BOZEMAN DAILY CHRONICLE, June 22, 2011, <a href="http://www.bozemandailychronicle.com/news/education/article_fdd9dc44-9c8d-11e0-a534-001cc4c03286.html">http://www.bozemandailychronicle.com/news/education/article_fdd9dc44-9c8d-11e0-a534-001cc4c03286.html</a> .....	8
<i>Inland Bays, Delaware—Nonpoint Source Success Story</i> , ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/reg3wapd/nps/success/de_inland_bays.htm">http://www.epa.gov/reg3wapd/nps/success/de_inland_bays.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012) .....	17
Interview by Dennis Scholl with Graham Richard, <i>Digital Revolution and Democracy Series</i> , <a href="http://www.knightfoundation.org/blogs/knightblog/2011/10/27/focas-series-graham-richard/">http://www.knightfoundation.org/blogs/knightblog/2011/10/27/focas-series-graham-richard/</a> .....	22
Jeff Swiatek, <i>City to Limit Fee Hike for Business Licenses</i> , INDY.COM, May 6, 2010, <a href="http://www.indy.com/posts/city-to-limit-fee-hikes-for-business-licenses">http://www.indy.com/posts/city-to-limit-fee-hikes-for-business-licenses</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Keeping Raw Sewage and Contaminated Storm Water Out of Our Nation’s Water</i> , ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, <a href="http://www.epa.gov/compliance/data/planning/initiatives/2011sewagestormwater.html">http://www.epa.gov/compliance/data/planning/initiatives/2011sewagestormwater.html</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012).....	17
Legislative Services Agency, Fiscal Impact Statement H.B. 1006 (Jan. 6, 2012), <a href="http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2012/PDF/FISCAL/HB1006.001.pdf">http://www.in.gov/legislative/bills/2012/PDF/FISCAL/HB1006.001.pdf</a> .....	8
Marshall Allen, <i>Sewers Increase Home Value, Realtors Say</i> , GLENDALE (CA) NEWS-PRESS, May 15, 2002.....	5
<i>National Broadband Plan</i> , FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, <a href="http://www.broadband.gov/plan/6-infrastructure/">http://www.broadband.gov/plan/6-infrastructure/</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012) .....	21
Neil S. Gregg, <i>Infrastructure Finance: The Business of Infrastructure for a Sustainable Future</i> (2010).....	15
<i>NPR/Kaiser/Kennedy School Poll, Poverty in America</i> , NPR ONLINE, <a href="http://www.npr.org/programs/specials/poll/poverty/">http://www.npr.org/programs/specials/poll/poverty/</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012).....	10
Press Release, Internal Revenue Service, <i>Mortgage Workouts, Now Tax-Free for Many Homeowners; Claim Relief on Newly-Revised IRS Form</i> (Feb. 12, 2008), <a href="http://www.irs.gov/irs/article/0,,id=179073,00.html">http://www.irs.gov/irs/article/0,,id=179073,00.html</a> .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Proposed Consent Decrees</i> , DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, <a href="http://www.justice.gov/enrd/Consent_Decrees.html">http://www.justice.gov/enrd/Consent_Decrees.html</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012).....	18
Regulated Occupations Evaluation Committee, Regulated Occupations Recommendations Report (2011), <a href="http://www.in.gov/pla/files/Regulated_Occupations_Recommendations_Report_12_16_2011.pdf">http://www.in.gov/pla/files/Regulated_Occupations_Recommendations_Report_12_16_2011.pdf</a> .....	8
Rich Anderson, WHO PAYS FOR THE WATER PIPES, PUMPS AND TREATMENT WORKS? – LOCAL GOVERNMENT EXPENDITURES ON SEWER AND WATER – 1991 TO 2005, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, <a href="http://www.usmayors.org/urbanwater/07expenditures.pdf">http://www.usmayors.org/urbanwater/07expenditures.pdf</a> .....	18
Roger Hartman, CONTRACTING WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY OPERATIONS, REASON FOUNDATION (1993).....	19
Scott Chinn & David Gogol, STUDY OF SHORT AND LONG TERM SOLUTIONS TO FLOOD CONTROL GOVERNANCE IN NORTHWEST OHIO, BAKER & DANIELS (Feb. 2010), <a href="http://floodpartnership.org/media/FloodControl_Governance.pdf">http://floodpartnership.org/media/FloodControl_Governance.pdf</a> .....	20
<i>Tax Consequences When a Creditor Writes Off or Settles a Debt</i> , NOLO.COM, <a href="http://www.nolo.com/legal-encyclopedia/tax-consequences-settled-forgiven-debt-29792.html">http://www.nolo.com/legal-encyclopedia/tax-consequences-settled-forgiven-debt-29792.html</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2012).....	6
